1 of 13 082500
FEATURES
� Keeps track of hundredths of seconds,
seconds, minutes, hours, days, date of the
month, months, and years
� Converts standard 2k x 8 up to 512k x 8
CMOS static RAMs into nonvolatile memory
� Embedded lithium energy cell maintains

� Accuracy is better than ±1 minute/month @
25°C
ORDERING INFORMATION ( 5V)
DS1216B, DS1216C, DS1216D, DS1216H
ORDERING INFORMATION (3.3V)
DS1216B-3.3V, DS1216C-3.3V,
DS1216D-3.3V, DS1216H-3.3V
PIN DESCRIPTION DS1216B &
DS1216C
Pin 1 RST - RESET
Pin 11 DQ0 - Data Input/Output 0
Pin 14 GND - Ground
Pin 20 CE - Conditioned Chip Enable
Pin 22 OE - Output Enable
Pin 27 WE - Write Enable
Pin 28 VCC - Switched VCC
(DS1216B only)
Pin 26 Vcc - Switched Vcc for 24-pin RAM
DS1216
SmartWatch/RAM
DS1216B, DS1216C, DS1216D and DS1216H
28-Pin Intelligent Socket
2 27 WE
3 26 Vcc(B)
4 25
5 24
8 21
6 23
9 20 CE
7 22 OE
10 19
DQ0 11 18
12 17
13 16
GND 14 15
RST 1 28 VCC
DS1216
2 of 13
PIN DESCRIPTION FOR DS1216D AND DS1216H
All pins pass through except 22 and 32.
Pin 1 RST - RESET
Pin 13 DQ0 - Data Input/Output
Pin 16 GND - Ground